SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs to Original Senate Bill No. 218 by Senator Carter

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, at the end of line 26, change "thirteen" to "nineteen"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 2, delete lines 28 and 29 in their entirety
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 19 and insert the following:
- 7 "(a) Four members of the Louisiana Legislature appointed with the concurrence of the
- 8 speaker and speaker pro tempore of the House of Representatives and the president and
- 9 president pro tempore of the Senate.
- 10 (b) Four members appointed by the governor.
- 11 (c) Four members appointed by the chief justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court.
- 12 (d) A representative of the Louisiana State University Paul M. Hebert Law Center appointed
- by the dean of the law center.
- 14 (e) A representative of the Southern University Law Center appointed by the chancellor of
- 15 the law center.
- 16 (f) A representative of the Tulane University Law School appointed by the dean of the law
- 17 school.
- 18 (g) A representative of Loyola University New Orleans College of Law appointed by the
- dean of the college of law.
- 20 (h) A representative of the Public Affairs Research Council of Louisiana appointed by the
- 21 council.
- 22 (i) A representative of the Council for a Better Louisiana appointed by the council.
- 23 (j) A representative of local governmental bodies appointed with the concurrence of the
- 24 Louisiana Municipal Association, the Police Jury Association of Louisiana, and the
- 25 Louisiana School Boards Association."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 27 On page 3, line 21, change "Monday, August 6, 2018" to "Monday, August 20, 2018"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 29 On page 3, at the beginning of line 22, change "August 14, 2018" to "Monday, August 27,
- 30 2018"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 32 On page 3, line 25, delete "Tuesday,"

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 2 On page 3, line 26, delete "September 4, 2018" and insert "Monday, September 17, 2018"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 4 On page 5, line 29, after "legislature" insert "and the governor"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 6 On page 6, line 2, after "legislature" insert "and the governor"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 8 On page 6, line 5, after "legislature" insert "and the governor" and change "March 29, 2019"
- 9 to "November 1, 2019"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 7, line 8, after "dissolved" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 9 in its
- entirety and insert "thirty days after submission of its evaluation and determination that a
- 13 constitutional convention is not needed."
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 15 On page 7, line 11, change "January 6, 2020" to "January 18, 2021"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 7, line 14, change "one hundred twenty-eight" to "ninety-nine"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 7, delete lines 16 through 29 and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 9 and insert the
- 20 following:
- 21 "(a) One delegate shall be elected from each of the districts from which members of the
- 22 Senate of the Louisiana Legislature were elected in 2019.
- 23 (b) Twenty delegates appointed with the concurrence of the speaker and speaker pro tempore
- of the House of Representatives and the president and president pro tempore of the Senate,
- of which four delegates shall be appointed from nominations submitted by Public Affairs
- 26 Research Council of Louisiana, Council for a Better Louisiana, Louisiana Budget Project,
- 27 and Louisiana Association of Business and Industry. One delegate shall be chosen from
- 28 each organization submitting nominations.
- 29 (c) Twenty delegates appointed by the governor, of which three delegates shall be appointed
- from nominations submitted by the Louisiana AFL-CIO, the League of Women Voters of
- 31 Louisiana, and the Louisiana chapter of the National Association for the Advancement of
- 32 Colored People. One delegate shall be chosen from each organization submitting
- 33 nominations.
- 34 (d) Twenty delegates appointed by the chief justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court, of
- 35 which four delegates shall be appointed from nominations submitted by Louisiana State
- 36 University Paul M. Hebert Law Center, Southern University Law Center, Tulane University
- 37 Law School, and Loyola University New Orleans College of Law. One delegate shall be
- 38 chosen from each university submitting nominations."
- 39 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 40 On page 8, line 11, change "December 16, 2019" to "December 14, 2020"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 2 On page 9, line 20, delete "special"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 4 On page 9, line 21, change "October 26, 2019" to "November 3, 2020" and delete "special"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 6 On page 9, line 22, change "November 23, 2019" to "December 5, 2020"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 8 On page 9, line 23, change "August 11, 2019" to "August 15, 2020"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 10 On page 9, line 28, change "October 26, 2019" to "Tuesday, November 3, 2020"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 12 On page 12, line 15, change "January 6, 2020" to "January 18, 2021"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 14 On page 15, line 11, change "June 30, 2020." to "September 1, 2021." and insert "The
- adoption of any proposed draft of a new constitution by the convention shall require the
- 16 favorable vote of two-thirds of the delegates to the convention."
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 18 On page 15, line 15, change "June 30, 2020" to "September 1, 2021"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 20 On page 16, line 12, change "July 11, 2020" to "September 14, 2021"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 22 On page 16, line 20, delete "presidential election in 2020" and insert "general election to
- be held on Saturday, November 13, 2021"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 25 On page 17, line 12, delete "at midnight on December 31, 2020" and insert "on January 1,
- 26 2022"